KING GEORGE COUNTY
DEPAR TMENT OFEMERGENCY SER VICE
INFECTION CONTROL PROGRAM
AS ADOPTED BY FIRERESCUE ASSOCIATION

APPENDIX: E

Infectiun Contrul Program Fur King Geurge County Emergency Service Pruviders

2

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Serv ice Providers

Table of Contents
Table of Contents

3

Introduction ..........................................................................................................................

5

Infection Control Program Policy State7ment .......................................................................
7
.....................................................................................................................
rpose
Pu
7
Scope ........................................................................................................................7
Policy Statem ent ......................................................................................................
7
Exposure Determ ination ......................................................................................................
Purpose .....................................................................................................................
Exposure Definition.................................................................................................9

9
s9

M ethods of Com pliance .....................................................................................................
Purpose ...................................................................................................................
Universal Precautions ............................................................................................
Hand W ashing and Other General Hygiene M easures..........................................
Sharps M anagem ent ...............................................................................................
Precautions in Handling Specimens.......................................................................
M anagem ent of Contam inated Equipm ent ............................................................
Personal Protective Equipm ent (PPE) ...................................................................
Protection forHands ..............................................................................................
Protection for Eyes/Nose/M outh............................................................................13
Protection for the Body ..........................................................................................

11
11
1

House Keeping General Policy ..........................................................................................

1

12
12
13
13

P urpose ................................................................................................................... 1 1

Guidelines ..............................................................................................................
15
Equipm ent and Environm ental and W orking Surfaces..........................................15
Special Sharps Precautions ....................................................................................
I
Regulated Waste ....................................................................................................
1
W aste Containers ...................................................................................................
16
Laundry .................................................................................................................. 16
Com m unication of Hazards to M em bers...............................................................16
HepatitisB Vaccination Policy ..........................................................................................
General Statem ent of Policy ..................................................................................
Laboratory Tests ....................................................................................................
HepatitisB Vaceination .........................................................................................

March 1994

19
19
19
19

3

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Pro% iders

Procedures for Evaluation and Follow-up of Exposure Incidents
Purpose...................................................................................................................21
Exposure Incident Definition .................................................................................
Exposure Evaluation ..............................................................................................
Exposure Fol1 w-up ...............................................................................................

1
21
21
21

M em ber Training ...............................................................................................................
Purpose ..........
s23
Training Requirenents...........................................................................................23

23

Record Keeping Pr ocedure ...............................................................................................
Purpose ...................................................................................................................
Responsibility ........................................................................................................
Medical Record Keeping .......................................................................................
Confidentiality of M edical Records.......................................................................25
Training Records....................................................................................................25

25
25
25
25

G loss a y .............................................................................................................................

27

Index ..................................................................................................................................31

4

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Scr ice Providers

I. Introduction
The OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1030, "Occupational Exposure to Bloodborne
Pathogens: Final Rule--I was issued to reduce the occupational transmission of infections
caused by microorganisms sometimes found in human blood and certain other potentially
infectious materials. The targeted diseases specifically include human immunodeficiency
virus (HIV) and hepatitis B virus (HBV), among other bloodborne diseases such as
syphilis, malaria. babesiosis. brucellosis. leptospirosis. arboviral infections, relapsing
fever, creutzfelt-jakob, human T-Lymphotrope virus Type 1, and viral hemorrhagic fever.
Although this variety of harmful microorganisms may be transmitted through contact with
infected human blood, HBV and HIV have been shown to be responsible for infecting
workers who were exposed to human blood and certain other body Buids c"o"am"g these

viruses, through routes like needle stick injuries and by direct contact of mucous
membranes and non-intact skin with contaminated blood/materials, in the course of their
own work. Occupational transmission of HBV occurs much more often than transmission
of HIV. Although HIV is rarely transmitted following occupational exposure incidents, the
lethal nature of HIV requires that all possible measures be used to prevent exposure of
workers.
This exposure control plan has been established by the King George County Fire
and Rescue Association, King George County, Virginia, in order to minimize and to
prevent, when possible, the exposure of our members to disease-causing microcrganisms
transmitted through human blood, and as a means of complying with the Bloodborne
Pathogens Standard. All members who are exposed to blood and other potentially
infectious materials as a part of their duties are included in this program. This plan will be
reviewed at least annually and updated as necessary by the King George Fire and Rescue
Association. Copies of this plan are available for review by any member at the following
locations:
- King George County Volunteer Fire Department, Company One, King George,
- King George County Volunteer Fire Department, Company Two, Dahlgren,
- Fairview Beach Volunteer Fire Department, Company Three, Fairview Beach,
- Dahigren Rescue Squad, Station One, Dahlgren, and
- Dahlgren Rescue Squad, Station Two, King George.
Any member may obtain a copy of this plan at any time by submitting his/her request to
the King George County Fire and Rescue Association.
Basic components of ths exposure control plan include.
- "Infection Control Program Policy Statement" on
page 7,
- "Exposure Determination" on page 9,
- "Methods of Compliance" on page 11,
- "House Keeping General Policy" on page 15,
- "Hepatitis B Vaccination Policy" on page 19,
- "Procedures for Evaluation and Follow-up of Exposure Incidents" on page 21,
1. U.S. Department of Labor. Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Occupational Exposure to Bloodborne Pathogens:Final Rule (29 CFR Part 1910.10301. Washington, D.C.: Fedcral
Register Vol. 56, No. 235. December 6. 1991.

March 1994

5

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Pro% iders

- "Member Training" on page 23 and
- "Recordkeeping Procedures" on page 25.

6

March 1994

Infection Control Prigram Fur Kint George County Emergenc% SerN ice PrmN idrern

II. Infection Control Prograrn Polici Statement

The purpose of this program is to prcvide a comprehensive infection control
system which maximizes protection against communicable diseases for all members. and
for the public that they seri e.
11.2. Scope
This program applies to all members. career and volunteer, paid or unpaid,
providing fre, rescue, or emergency medical services.
11.3. Policv Statement
The King George County Fire and Rescue Association, along with the King
George County Volunteer Fire Department, Fairview Beach Volunteer Fire Department,
and the Dahlgren Rescue Squad recognize that communicable disease exposure is an
occupational health hazard. Communicable disease transmission is possible during any
aspect of emergency response, including in-station operations. The health and welfare of
each member is a joint concern of the member, the chain of command, the individual

organizations, and the King George County Fire and Rescue Association. While each
member is ultimately responsible for his or her own health, the King George County Fire
and Rescue Association recognizes a responsibility to provide as safe a workplace as
possible. The goal of this program is to provide all members with the best available
protection from occupationally acquired communicable disease.
It is the policy of the King George County Fire and Rescue Association:
* To provide fire, rescue, and emergency medical services to the public without
regard to known or suspected diagnoses of communicable disease in any patient

* To regard all patient contacts as potentially infectious. Universal Precautions
will be observed at all times and will be expanded to include all body fluids and
other potentially infectious materials (body substance isolation).
* To provide all members with the necessary training, immunizations, and
personal protective equipment (PPE) needed for protection from communicable

diseases.
* To recognize tUe need fo±r work restrictions based on infection control concerns.

* To encourage participation in member assistance and Critical Incident Stress
Debriefing (CISD) programs.
* To prohibit discrimination of any member for health reasons, including infection
and/or seroconversion with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or
Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) virus.
* To regard all medical information as strictly confidential. No member health
information will be released without the signed written consent of the member.

March 1994

7

Infection Control Program for King George Count% Emergency Service Providers

8

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

III. Exposure Determination
II,1. Purpose
To identify those tasks and corresponding job classifications for which it can be
reasonably anticipated that an exposure to blood, or other body fluids, or other potentially

All duty categories In "hich it Is reasonaole to antcipate that member will have
skin, eye, mucous membrane, or parenteral contact with blood or other potentially
infectious materials will be included in this exposure control plan. Exposure determination
is made without regard to the use of personal protective equipment (i.e. members are
considered to be exposed even if they wear personal protective equipment).
The following tasks are reasonably anticipated to involve exposure to blood. body
fluids, or other potentially infectious materials:
- Provision of emergency medical care to injured or ill
patients,
- Rescue of victims from hostile environments, including burning structures or
vehicles, water contaminated atmospheres, or oxygen deficient atmospheres,
- Extrication of persons from vehicles, machinery, or collapsed excavations or
structures;
- Recovery and/or removal of bodies from any situation cited above, and
- Response to hazardous materials emergencies, both transportation and fixed-site,
involving potentially infectious substances.
The following job classifications are reasonably anticipated to involve exposure to
blood, body fluids, or other potentially infectious materials in the performance of their
duties:
-

cardiac technician,

- company/station officer,
- driver/operator,
- emergency medical technician,

- firefighter,
- first responder,
- hazardous materials response team member.
- paramedic,
- shock trauma technician,

- specialized rescue technician, and
- other emergency response personnel not otherwise classified.
Other Potentially Infectious Materials (OPIM) are defined as:
- Body Fluids,
- Semen,
- Vaginal Secretions,

- Cerebrospinal Fluid,
- Pleural Fluid,

March 1994

9

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

-

Pericardial Fluid,
Peritoneal Fluid,
Amniotic Fluid,
Any Body Fluid Visibly contaminated with Blood,

- Saliva in Dental Procedures,

- Any unfixed tissue or organ (other than intact skin) from a human living or dead.
- HIV/HBV containing cell or tissue cultures, organ cultures, and culture medium,
and
- Blood, organs, or other tissues from experimental animals infected with HTV of
HBV.

10

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Ser% ice Providers

IV. Methods of Compliance
IV 1. Purpose

To identify methods to be used for compliance and to establish a schedule for
implementing the King George County Fire and Rescue Association's infection contre
plan.
IV.2. Universal Precautions
All blood or other potentially infectious materials (as described in III. Exposure
Determination on page 9) shall be handled as if contaminated by bloodborne pathogens.
Under circumstances in which differentiation between body fluid types is difficult c
impossible, all body fluids shall be considered as other potentially infectious materials.
Engineering and Work Practice Control shall be used to eliminate or minimize
member exposure. Where occupational exposure remains after institution of these
controls, personal protective equipment shall also be used. The following engineering
controls will be utilized:
- Sharps Containers,

- Safety Sheathed Injectable Medications.
- Self Sheathing IV Catheters,
- Mechanical Needle Recapping Devices.
The above controls will be maintained or replaced on a regular schedule. The schedule for
reviewing the effectiveness of the controls is as follows:
- Sharps Containers will be checked daily and replaced as required by end users,
- Adequate quantities of Self Sheathing IV Catheters will be maintained on hand.
IV,3, Hand Washing and Other General Hygiene Measures
Hand washing is a primary infection control measure which is protective of both
the employee and the patient Appropriate hand washing must be diligently practiced.
Members shall wash hands thoroughly using soap and water whenever hands become
contaminated and as soon as possible after removing gloves or other personal protective
equipment. When other skin areas or mucous membranes come in contact with blood or
other potentially infectious materials, the skin shall be washed with soap and water, and
the muccus membrnes shall be flushed with water, as soon as possible.
V4. Sharps Management
Contaminated needles and other contaminated sharps shall not be bent, recapped
or removed. Shearing or breaking of contaminated needles is prohibited.
Members required to recap partial doses of medications will employ a one-hand
technique or use mechanical recapping devices.
Sharp containers must be closable, puncture resistant, labeled or color-coded, and
leakproof on sides and bottom and maintained upright throughout use. Containers are to

March 1994

11

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Pro% iders

be easily accessible to personnel and located as close as is feasible to the immediate area
where sharps are used or found.
Contaminated disposable sharps shall be discarded, as soon as possible after use,
in the disposable sharps containers. Contaminated broken glass is also to be placed in
disposable sharps containers. As soon as possible after use. reusable contaminated sharps
are to be placed in the reusable sharps container until properly processed.
Sharps containers will be located in each ambulance for use by members. Sharps
containers shall also be available to law enforcement personnel for safe disposal of sharp
evidence and drug paraphernalia.
Over filling of sharps containers creates a hazard when needles protrude from
openings. Nearly full containers must be promptly disposed of (or emptied a:
decontaminated in the case of reusable sharps) and replaced.
The Crew Chief of Medical Crews is responsible for replacing full shar
containers. Full sharp containers will be properly disposed of by emergency care facilitics.
IV.5. Precautions in Handling Specimens
Specimens of blood or other potentially infectious materials shall be placed in a
container which prevents leakage during collection, handling, processing, storage,
transport, or shipping. The container must be closed before being stored, transported, or
shipped.
Specimen containers must be labeled/color-coded if they go out of the facility
(labeling must also be used in house if all specimens are not handled using universal
precautions).
Vacutainers containing blood will be labeled in accordance with standard
practices. If outside contamination of the primary container occurs, or if the specimen
could puncture the primary container, the primary container shall be placed within a
secondary container which prevents leakage and/or, resists puncture during handling,
processing, storage, transport, or shipping.
IV.6. Management of Contaminated Equipment
Assess equipment for contamination, and decontaminate if possible, before
servicing or shipping. Equipment which has not been fully decontaminated must have
label attached with information about which parts remain contaminated.
The Crew Chief of each Medical Crew will assess all contaminated equipment.
Standard decontamination practices using bleach solutions or disinfectants will be
employed as applicable, unless special practices are dictated in cases of contamination of
specialized equipment.
IV7. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
All personal protective equipment will be provided, repaired, cleaned and
disposed of by the Dahlgren Rescue Squad at no cost to members. Members shall wear
personal protective equipment when doing procedures in which exposure to the skin, eyes,
12

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

mouth, or other mucous membranes is anticipated. The articles to be worn will depend on
the expected exposure. Gloves, gowns. laboratory coats, face shields, masks, eye
protection mouthpieces, resuscitation bags, and pocket masks are available. A variety of
sizes are in stock. Members who have allergies to regular gloves may obtain
hypoallergenic glove liners.
If a garment is penetrated by blood or other potentially infectious materials, the
garment shall be removed as soon as possible and placed in a designated container for
laundering or disposal. All personal protective equipment shall be removed before leaving
the work area; it shall be placed in assigned containers for storage, washing,
decontamination, or disposal.
Contaminated disposable equipment will be disposed of by EMS personnel at
emergency facilities. Disposal of contaminated equipment by other personnel will be
coordinated with medical duty crews.
IV.8. Protection for Hands
Disposable gloves will be worn at all times by members when treating patients and
when handling or touching contaminated items or surfaces.
Replace gloves as soon as feasible when contaminated, torn, punctured, or when
their ability to function as a barrier is compromised. Do not wash or decontaminate single
use gloves for reuse.
Utility gloves will be worn at all times by fire and rescue personnel when cleaning
or decontaminating potentially contaminated equipment. Utility gloves may be
decontaminated, using Standard Practices, for reuse if the gloves are in good condition.
Discard utility gloves when they are cracked. peeling, torn, punctured, or show other signs
of deterioration (whenever their ability to act as a barrier is compromised).
IV,9, Protection for Eves/Nose/Mouth
Members shall wear masks in combination with eye protection devices (goggles or
glasses with solid side shields) or chin-length face shields whenever splashes, spray,
spatter, or droplets of blood or other potentially infectious materials may be generated and
eye, nose, or mouth contamination can be reasonably anticipated.
In addition these procedures will be followed when a patient is spitting saliva or
blood at members or law enforcement personnel.
IV. 10. Protection for the Body
A variety of garments including gowns, aprons, lab coats, clinic jackets, NFPA
approved structural fire fighting equipment, etc., are to be worn in occupational exposure
situations. Surgical aprons or hoods and/or shoe covers or boots shall be worn in instances
then gross contamination can reasonably be anticipated (e.g. autopsies, orthopedic
surgery).

March 1994

13

Inrection Control Program ror King George County Emergency Service Providers

14

March 1994

Inrection Control Program ror King George County Emergency Service Providers

V. House Keeping General Policy
V.I. Purpose
To provide a safe and sanitary workplace and to provide protection of members
and patients.
V.2. Guidelines
The workplace will be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition. A written
housekeeping procedure guide, which gives the appropriate methods and frequency of
decontamination based upon the location within the facility, type of surface to be cleaned,
type of soil present, and tasks or procedures being performed, must be followed.
V.3. Eqtiipment and Environmental and Working Surfaces
Clean contaminated work surfaces with appropriate disinfectant after completing
procedures immediately or as soon as feasible when overtly contaminated or after any
spill of blood or other potentially infectious materials and at

C

fi: e .`

ifA:

surface may have become contaminated since the last cleani --.
Remove and replace protective coverings (e.g. plastic wrap. a!=inum foi! ec.
offer equipment and environmental as soon as feasible when overtly conitamrinated or at
the end of the work shift if they have become contaminated.
Regularly inspect/decontaminate all reusable bins, pails, cans and simiiar
receptacles which may become contaminated with blood or other potentially infectious
materials. If these articles become visibly contaminated, they should be decontaminated
immediately or as soon as feasible.
Ambulances will be cleaned/decontaminated daily at the beginning of each shift.
Spot decontamination as appropriate will be accomplished after each EMS call.
V.4. Special Sharps Precautions
Clean up broken glass which may be contaminated using mechanical means such
as a brush and dustpan, tongs, or forceps. Do not pick up broken glass directly with the
hands.
Reusable containers are not to be opened, emptied or cleaned manually or in any
other manner which will expose employees to the risk of percutaneous injury. Do not
reach hand into a container which stores reusable contaminated sharps.
V.5. Regulated Waste
Regulated waste includes liquid or semi-liquid blood or other potentially
infectious materials, contaminated items that would release blood or other potentially
infectious materials in a liquid or semi-liquid state if compressed, items that are caked
with dried blood or other potentially infectious materials and are capable of releasing
these materials during handling, contaminated sharps pathological and microbiological
wastes containing blood or other potentially infectious materials.

March 1994

15

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

V.6. Waste Containers
Any of the substances listed as Regulated Waste must be placed in containers
which are: closable, constructed to contain all contents and prevent leakage of fluids
during handling, storage, transport, or shipping.
In fire and rescue facilities red biohazard bags of appropriate sizes with biohazard
labels will be used. Regulated Waste that has been decontaminated need not be labeled or
color-coded.
Containers must be closed prior to moving/removal to prevent spillage or
protrusion of contents during handling, storage, transport or shipping. If the outside of the
container becomes contaminated, it is to be placed in a second container which must have
the same characteristics as the initial container as discussed above.
Waste containers are to be disposed of by methods that are in accordance with
Virginia Department of Waste Management's Infectious Waste Management Regulations.
Regulated waste will be disposed using standard pracices at emegc
Sharps containers will be disposed of by Medical Crew Chief.

a

es.

Large quantities of contaminated material will be disposed of by the Dahigea
Rescue Squad Officer-In-Charge through the use of Licensed Regulated Waste Disposal
contractors.
V.7, Laundry

Members who handle contaminated laundry are to wear protective gloves and
other appropriate personal protective equipment

Contaminated laundry shall be handled as little as possible with a minimum of
agitation. Do not sort/rinse laundry in location of use. Place in yellow biohazard bags
where it was used. Wet contaminated laundry which may soak through or cause leakage
from bag or container will be placed and transported in bags or containers which prevent
soak-through and/or leakage of fluids to the exterior.

Laundry bags and other containers will be yellow in color with biohazard labeling.
V.8, Communication of Hazards to Members
Volunteers and employees will be informed of hazards through a system of
labeling, as well as a training program which is discussed in "Member Training- on

page 23 of this written plan.
Warning labels shall be affixed to containers of regulated waste, refrigerators and
freezers containing blood or other potentially infectious material, and other containers
used to store, transport or ship blood or other potentially infectious materials.
Contaminated equipment shall also be labeled in this manner. Information about the
portions of the equipment that remain contaminated shall be added to the label.
Labels shall be florescent orange or orange-red with lettering or symbols in a
contrasting color. The label is ether to be an integral part of the container of affixed as

close as feasible to the container by a method which prevents loss or unintentional

16

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

removal of the label. The label shall have the biohazard symbol and the text
BIOHAZARD.
The labels/color-coding described here are not required when regulated waste has
been decontaminated.

March 1994

17

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

18

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

VI. Hepatitis B Vaccination Policy
VT.1. General Statement of Policv
All members who have been identified as having exposure to bloodborne
pathogens (see III. Exposure Determination on page 9) will be offered the Hepatitis B
vaccination series at no cost to them. The cost of these vaccinations will be borne directly
by King George County. In addition, these members will be offered post-exposure
evaluation and follow-up at no cost should they experience an exposure incident while
they are performing their assigned duties. All medical evaluations and procedures
including the Hepatitis B vaccination series, whether prophylactic or post-exposure, will
be made available to the employee/volunteer at a reasonable time and place. This medical
care will be performed by or under the supervision of a licensed physician, physician's
assistant or nurse practitioner.
Medical care and vaccination series will be according to the most current
recommendations of the U. S. Public Health Service. A copy of the bloodbome pathogens
standard will be provided to the health care professional responsible for the member's
Hepatitis B vaccination.
VI.2. Laboratory Tests
All laboratory tests will be conducted by an accredited laboratory at no cost to the
member.
V.3. Hepatitis B Vaccination
The vaccination is a series of three injections. The second injection is given one
month from the initial injection. The final dose is given six months from the initial dose.
At this time a routine booster dose is not recommended, but if the U. S. Public Health
Service at some future date recommends a booster, it will also be made available to
exposed employees at no cost.
The vaccination will be made available to members after they have attended.
training on bloodborne pathogens and within ten working days of initial assignment to
job category with exposure. The vaccination series will not be made available to
employees who have to previously received the complete Hepatitis B vaccination series:
to any member who has immunity as demonstrated through antibody testing; or to any
member for whom the vaccine is medically contraindicated.
Any exposed member who chooses not to take the Hepatitis B vaccination will be
required to sign a declination statement.
New members requiring Hepatitis B vaccinations will be scheduled by the King
GeorgeCounty Fire and Rescue Association within the first ten days of notification of
membership in either the King George County Volunteer Fire Department, the Fairview
Beach Volunteer Fire Department, or the Dahigren Rescue Squad.

March 1994

19

Infection Control Procram for King George County Emergency Service Provider'

20

March 1994

Tnfection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

VI. Procedures for Evaluation and Follow-up of Exposure Incidents
VII 1. Purpose
To identify the procedure for the evaluation of circumstances surrounding
exposure incident.
VII.2. Exposure Incident Definit
An exposure incident is a spe:.e.

0 0: m:r

intact skin, or parenteral contact with blood or other potentially infectious materials tha:
results from the performance of a member's duties. All exposure incidents w,-ill be reported
immediately using procedres cotained `- he Ope-radns Manual.

VII.3. Exposure Evaluatin
Members who experice an exposue :inde

ns: imediatel

repor:

exposure to their immediate supervisor or company/station line officer. When a member
reports an exposure incident, he/she will immediately be offered a confidential medical
evaluation and follow-up including the following elements, documentation of the routes
of exposure, and the circumstances under which the exposure incident occurred;
identification and documentation o the source individual unless identification is infeasible.
If the infectivity status of the source individual is unknown, the individuals
will be tested as soon as feasible after consent is obtained. If the source individual's
is available, and the individual's consent is not required by law, the blood shall be
and the results documented. The exposed member will be informed of the results
source individual's testing.

blood
blood
tested
of the

The exposed member's blood shall be collected as soon as feasible after consent is
obtained, and tested for HBV and HIV serological status. If the member consents to
baseline blood collection, but does not give consent at the time for HIV serologic testing,
the sample shall be preserved for at least 90 days. If, within 90 days of the exposure
incident, the member elects to have the baseline sample tested, such testing shall be done
as soon as feasible.
VII4. Exposure Follow-up
The exposed member will be offered post-exposure prophylaxis, when medically
indicated, as recommended by the U.S. Public Health Service. The exposed member will
be offered counseling and medical evaluation of any reported illnesses.
The following information will be provided to the health care professional
evaluating an member after an exposure:
- a copy of 19 10.1030 bloodborne pathogens standard,
- a description of the exposed member's duties as they relate to the exposure
incident.
- the documentation of the route(s) of exposure
- circumstances under which exposure occurred,
- results of the source individual's blood testing,
March 1994

21

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Serv ice Pro% iders

-

if available, all medical records relevant to the appropriate treatment of the
member including vaccination status.

The King George County Fire and Rescue Association shall obtain and provide the
member with a copy of the evaluating health care professional's written opinion within 15
days of the completion of the evaluation. The written opinion will be limited to the
following information:
- the member has been informed of the results of the evaluation,
- the member has been told about any medical conditions resulting from exposure
to blood or other potentially infectious materials which require further evaluation
or treatment.
NOTE: All other findings shall remain confidential and shall not be included in the written
report.

22

March 1994

Inrection Control Program ror King George County Emergency Service Providers

VIII. Member Training
VIII. 1. Purpose
To stipulate training of all members of the participating agencies of the King
George County Fire and Rescue Association.
VTII.2. Trainine Recuirements
Members will be trained regarding bloodborne pathogens at the time of initial
assignment to tasks where exposure may occur and annually, during work hours.
Additional training will be provided whenever there are changes in tasks or procedures
which affect member's occupational exposure. This training will be limited to the new
exposure situation.
The training approach will be tailored to the educational level, literacy, and
language of the members. the training plan will include an opportunity for members to
have their questions answered by the trainer. The King George County Fire and Rescue
Association is responsible for arranging and/or conducting training.
The following content will be included:
- explanation of the bloodborne pathogens standard,
- general explanation of the epidemiology, modes of transmission and symptom
of bloodborne diseases,
- explanation of this exposure control
plan and how it will be implemente.
- procedures which may expose members to blood or other
potentially infec:ios.
materials,
- control methods that will be used to
kf expoure
prv
or other potentially infectious materials.
- explanation of the basis for selection of personal p::eequiment,
- information on the Hepatitis B vaccination
program including the bet-.i~s and
safety of vaccination,
- information on procedures to use in an emergency involving blood or other
potentially infectious materials,
- what procedures to follow if an exposure incident occurs.
- explanation of post-exposure evaluation and follow-up
procedures, and
- an explanation of warning labels and/or color coding.

March 1994

23

Inrection Control Program for King George County Emergency Ser ice Pro ider

24

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

IX. Record Keeping Procedures
IX.1. Purpose
To provide requirements for maintenance of medical and training records
concerning this infection control plan.
IX.2. Responsibility
Procedures are in place for maintaining both medical and training records. If the
King George County Fire and Rescue Association should cease business, and there is no
successor to receive and retain the records for the prescribed period, then the individual
organizations covered by this plan will receive their respective records. If these
organizations are unable to receive and retain the records for the prescribed period, then
the Director of the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) will be
notified at least three months prior to the disposal of records. The records will be
transmitted to NIOSH, if required by the Director, within the three month period.
IX.3. Medical Record Keeping
A medical record will be established and maintained for each member with
exposure by the King George County Fire and Rescue Association. The record shall be
maintained for the duradonr of employment plus 30 years in accordance with 29 CFR
1910.20.
: name and socia' secu tv number
The medical record shall inlue the fcllow1
of the member, a copy of the member's Hepatitis B vaccination status with dates of
Hepatitis B vaccinations and any medical records relative to the members' ability to
receive vaccination, a copy of the health care professional's written opinion, a copy of the
information provided to the health care professional who evaluates the member for
suitability to receive Hepatitis B vaccination prophylactically and/or after an exposure
incident.
IX.4 Confidentiality of Medical Records
The medical records will be kept confidential. The contents will not be disclosed
or reported to any person within or outside the workplace without the member's express
written consent, except as required by law or regulation.
Member medical records required under 1910.1030 shall be provided upon request
for examination and copying to the subject member and to the Commissioner of the
Virginia Department of Labor and Industry in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.20.
IX.5. Training Records
Training records shall be maintained by the King George County Fire and Rescue
Association for three years from the date on which the training occurred.
The training record shall include the following information: dates of training
sessions, contents or a summary of the training sessions, names and qualifications of
trainer(s), and names and job titles of all persons attending.

March 1994

25

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

Training records shall be provided upon request for examination and copying to
members, to participating organization member representatives, and to the Commissioner
of the Virginia Department of Labor and Industry in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.20.

26

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

X. Glossary
Blood
Bloodborne Pathogens

Human blood, human blood components, and products
made from human blood.
Pathogenic microorganisms that are present in human

blood and can cause disease in humans. These patho L

include but are not limited to, hepatitis B v,:ard H,-,m an rm
c' icvu
V.

HB:

Body Substance Isolation
(BSI)
Clinical Laboratory

A workplace where diagnostic procedures or other
screening procedures are performed on blood or other

potentially infectious materials.
Contaminated

The presence or the reasonably anticipared presence of
blood or other potentially infectious materials on an item
or surface.

Contaminated Laundry

Laundry which has been soiled with blood or other poten-

tially infectious materials or may contain contaminated
sharps.
Contaminated Sharps

Any contaminated object that can penetrate the skin

including, but not limited to, needles, scalpels, broken
glass, broken capillary tubes, and exposed ends of dental
wires.
Critical Incident Stress

Debriefing (CISD)
Decontamination

The use of physical or chemical means to remove, inacti-

vate, or destroy bloodborne pathogens on a surface or
item to the point where they are no longer capable of

transmitting infectious particles and the surface or item is
rendered safe for handling, use, or disposal.
Engineering Controls

Controls (e.g., sharps disposal containers, self sheathing
needles) that isolate or remove the bloodborne pathogens
hazard from the workplace.

Exposure Incident

A specific eye, -mouth, other mucous membrane, non-

intact skin, or parenteral contact with blood or other
potentially infectious materials that results from the performance of a member's duties.

Handwashing Facilities

A facility providing an adequate supply of running water,
soap and single use towels or hot air drying machines.

March 1994

27

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

Hepatitis B Virus (HBV)
Human Immunodeficiency
Virus (HIV)
Licensed Healthcare
Professional

A person whose legally permitted scope of practice
allows him or her to independently perform the activities
required for Hepatitis B Vaccination and Post-exposure
Evaluation and Follow-up.

Member

A person involved in performing duties and responsibilities of a fire department or rescue squad. under the auspices of the organization. For the purposes of this
program, a fire department member or a rescue squad
member may be a full-time or part-time employee, a paid
or unpaid volunteer, may occupy any position or rank
within the fire department or rescue squad, and may or
may not engage in emergency operations.

Occupational Exposure

Reasonably anticipated skin, eye, mucous membrane, or
parenteral contact with blood or other potentially infectious materials that may result from the performance of a
member's duties.

Member Assistance
Program
Other Potentially
Infectious Materials
(OPIM)

Parenteral

28

The following human body fluids: semen, vaginal
secretions, cerebrospinal fluid, synovial fluid, pleural
fluid, pericardial fluid, peritoneal fluid, amniotic fluid,
saliva in dental procedures, any body fluid that is
visibly contaminated with blood, and all body fluids in
situations where it is difficult or impossible to
differentiate between body fluids.
* Any unfixed tissue or organ (other than intact skin)
from a human (living or dead).
* HIV-containing cell or tissue cultures, organ cultures,
and HIV or HBV containing culture medium or other
solutions; and blood, organs, or other tissues from
experimental animals infected with HIV or HBV.

*

The piercing of the mucus membranes or the skin barrier
through such events as needlesticks, human bites, cuts,
and abrasions.

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King Geore Count; Emergency "erl ice ProliderS

Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE)

Specialized clothing or equipment worn by a member for
protection against a hazard. General work clothes (e.g.,
uniforms, pants, shirts or blouses) not intended to function as protection against a hazard are not considered to
be personal protective equipment.

Regulated Waste

Any one of the following:
* Liquid or semi-liquid blood or other potentially
infectious materials,
* Contaminated items that would release blood or other
potentially infectious materials in a liquid or semi-

liquid state if compressed,
* Items caked with dried blood or other potentiall'

infectious materials which are capable of releasing
these materials during handling,
* Contaminated sharps,
* Pathological and micrcbiological wastes containing
blood or other potentially infectious materials.
Source Individual

Any individual, living or dead, whose blood or other

potentially infectious materials may be a source of occupational exposure to the member. Examples include, but

are not limited to, hospital and clinic patients; clients in
institutions for the developmentally disabled; trauma vic-

tims, clients of drug and alcohol treatment facilities; residents of hospices and nursing homes; human remains;
and individuals who donate or sell blood or blood components.
Sterilize

The use of a physical or chemical procedure to destroy all

microbial life including highly resistant bacterial
endospores.

Universal Precautions

An approach to infection control. According to the concept of Universal Precautions, all human blood and cer-

tain human body fluids are treated as if known to be
infectious for HIV, HBV and other bloodborne pathogens.

Work-practice Controls

March 1994

Controls that reduce the likelihood of exposure by altering the manner in which a tack is performed (e.g., prohibiting recapping of needles by a two-handed technique).

29

Inrection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

30

March 1994

Infectiun Contrui Prugram for King George

ount', Emrncn

Senice Prov iders

Index
B
Blood 5, 9, 11. 12, 13, 15, 16. 2 1,

Bloodborne Pathogens 11, 19
Bloodborne Pathogens Standard 5
Body Fluids 9
Body Substance Isolation (BSI) 7, 27

C
Contaminated
Contaminated
Contaminated
Contaminated
Contaminated

Broken Glass 12
Disposable Sharps 12
Equipment 12, 16
Needles 11
Sharps 11

Critical Incident Stress Debriefing (CISD) 7, 27

D
Disposable Gloves 13

E
Engineering Controls 11

Exposure Incident 21
Eye 9
Eye Protection 13

F
Face Shields 13

G
General Hygiene Measures 11

Glasses 13
Glove Liners 13
Gloves 11, 13, 16
Goggles 13
Gowns 13

H
Hand Washing 11
Hepatitis B Vaccination 19, 25
Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) 5, 7, 28
Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) 27
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) 5, 7, 27, 28

March 1994

31

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency SerN ice Providers

In-Station Operations 7

L
Laboratory Coats 13
Laundry 16

M
Masks 13
Mechanical Needle Recapping Devices 11
Member 28
Member Assistance Program 28
Member Assistance Programs 7
Mouthpieces 13
Mucous Membrane 9
Mucous Membranes 5

N
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) 25
Needle Stick 5

0
Operations Manual 21
OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1030 5
Other Potentially Infectious Materials (OPIM) 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 28

P
Parenteral Contact 9
Personal Protective Equipment 9, 16
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 7, 9, 11, 12, 29
Pocket Masks 13

R
Regulated Waste 15
Resuscitation Bags 13
Reusable Contaminated Sharps 12

S
Safety Sheathed Injectable Medications 11
Self Sheathing IV Catheters 11
Sharp Containers 11
Sharps Boxes 11
Sharps Containers 11, 12
Side Shields 13
Skin 9
Specimen Containers 12

32

March 1994

Infection Control Program for King George County Emergency Service Providers

U
U. S. Public Health Service 19
Universal Precautions 7, 29
Utility Gloves 13

V
Vacutainers 12

w
Waste Containers 16
Work Practice Control 11

March 1994

33

Infection Control Program for King George County Emer-gency Service ProviderN

34

March 1994

